shall hereafter participate equally and alike, in all the benefits derived 
from any former treaty between said bands or either of them, and the 
United States.*

Articl e 4. In further and full consideration of said cession and re-
linquishment, the United States agree to pay to said Indians the sum of 
one million four hundred and ten thousand dollars, ($1,410,000,) at the 
several times, in the manner and for the purposes following, to wit:

1st. To the Chiefs of the said bands, to enable them to settle their 
affairs and comply with their present just engagements ; and in consider-
ation of their removing themselves to the country set apart for them as

[...]

this treaty, without further cost or expense to the United States,) and in 
consideration of their subsisting themselves the first year after their re-
moval, (which they agree to do without further cost or expense on the 
part of the United States,) the sum of two hundred and twenty thousand 
dollars ($220,000.) Provided, That said sum shall be paid, one half to 
the Chiefs of the Med-ay-wa-kan-toan band, and one half to the Chief

and Headmen of the Wah-pay-koo-tay band, in such manner as they, 
hereafter, in open Council, shall respectively request, and as soon after

[...]

shops, opening farms, fencing and breaking land, and for such other bene-
ficial objects as may be deemed most conducive to the prosperity and 
happiness of said Indians, thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.)

The balance of said sum of one million four hundred and ten thou-
sand dollars, ($1,410,000,) to wit: One million, one hundred and sixty 
thousand dollars ($1,160,000,) to remain in trust with the United States, 
and five pei’ cent, interest thereon to be paid annually to said Indians for 
the period of fifty years, commencing on the first day of July, eighteen 
hundred and fifty two (1852,) which shall be in full payment of said 
balance, principal and interest: said payments to be made and applied, 
under the direction of the President as follows, to wit:

3d. For a general agricultural improvement and civilization fund, the 
sum of twelve thousand dollars, ($12,000.)

4th. For educational purposes, the sum of six thousand dollars, 
($6000.)

5th. For the purchase of goods and provisions, the sum of ten thou-
sand dollars, ($10,000.)

6th. For money annuity, the sum of thirty thousand dollars, 
($30,000.)

Arti cle  V.

[...]

the fifteenth of July, eighteen hundred and thirty, it is hereby agreed at 
their request, that, in lieu of the tract of land set apart for the occupancy 
of said Half-Breeds there shall be paid to them, by the United States, 
under the direction of the President, the sum of one hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000) : Provided, That the non-ratification of this 
article shall, in no manner affect the other provisions of this Treaty.*  
In witness whereof, the said Luke Lea and Alexander Ramsey, Com-

missioners on the part of the United States and the undersigned Chiefs

[...]

articles of the treaty concluded at Prairie Du Chien, on the fifteenth of 
July, 1830, it is hereby agreed, at their request, that in lieu of the tract 
of land set apart for the occupancy of said Half-Breeds, there shall be 
paid to them by the United States, under the direction of the President, 
the sum of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars : ($150,000,) Provided, 
That the non-ratification of this article shall in no manner affect the other 
provisions of this treaty.”

Attest— ASBURY DICKINS, Secretary.

Payment for 
said cession.

Tract of land 
to be set apart.

To be occupi-
ed in common.

And  whe reas , the said amendments having been submitted and ex-